



Louisiana Supreme Court Chief Justice Catherine D. Kimball was presented with a framed copy of the Louisiana District Judges Association's and Louisiana Center for Law and Civic Education's resolutions establishing the endowment fund and renaming the Summer Institute to the Justice Catherine D. Kimball Summer Institute. From left, Judge James M. Cunningham, Rayne City Court; Judge Burrell J. Carter, chief judge, 1st Circuit Court of Appeal; Judge Scott J. Crichton, 1st Judicial District Court and 2011-12 president of the Louisiana District Judges Association; Chief Justice Kimball; and Judge C. Wendell Manning, 4th Judicial District Court and Louisiana Center for Law and Civic Education board member. Photo courtesy of the Louisiana Supreme Court.

Justice Catherine D. Kimball Summer Institute Endowment Fund Established

ouisiana Supreme Court Chief Justice Catherine D. Kimball, a staunch supporter of the Louisiana Center for Law and Civic Education (LCLCE), helped to pave the way for the Center to create programs that are meaningful and useful to hundreds of educators throughout the state.

In October 2012, the Louisiana District Judges Association (LDJA), with the desire to continue Chief Justice Kimball's commitment to civic education, made a generous donation to create a sustaining endowment fund to support the LCLCE's annual Summer Institute, a teacher training program that provides interactive teaching strategies to enhance existing



Dedicated to Training Teachers in Civic and Law Related Education

curriculum and activities.

In recognition of Chief

Justice Kimball's support of the Summer Institute and acknowledging the LDJA's generous donation for the creation of the endowment fund, the LCLCE renamed the program, the *Justice Catherine D. Kimball Summer Institute*. Donations to the Justice Catherine D. Kimball Summer Institute Endowment Fund will be used in perpetuity for the continuance of teacher training in Louisiana.

The LCLCE is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization. Donations to this fund are tax-deductible to the fullest extent allowed by the law. Checks are payable to "Louisiana Center for Law and Civic Education" and can be mailed to 601 St. Charles Ave., New Orleans, LA 70130.